
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Moore (Chair), Cregan (Vice-Chair), Douglas, 

Firth, Funnell, Hyman, King, Taylor, Vassie and 
Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 27 September 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 26 
September 2007 at 5.00pm. 
 
 

3. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the East 

Area. 
 

a) Hallfield Road, York (07/01855/FUL)   (Pages 4 - 9) 

 Erection of sculpture at junction of cycle path with Hallfield Road 
and James Street link road [Heworth Ward]. 
 

 



 

b) Plot E Airfield Business Park, Whitley Road, 
Elvington, York (07/01606/FULM)   

(Pages 10 - 21) 

 Erection of 5 no. industrial units incorporating 1 no. single storey 
unit block and 1 no. four unit block with car parking/servicing 
courtyard and associated landscaping [Wheldrake Ward]. 
 

c) The Coach House, Fulford Chase, York 
(07/01886/FUL)   

(Pages 22 - 27) 

 Single storey flat roof rear extension [Fishergate Ward].  
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
 

SITE VISITS 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 
 
TIME  OFFICER  SITE  

 
 

      
 
10:15am     KO’C Hallfield Road, York 
 

 
10:45am            HS         Plot E, Airfield Business Park, Elvington 
 
 
Could Members please contact Matthew Parkinson to arrange a lift or to 
obtain details of where to meet in relation to the first application at Hallfield 
Lane, Telephone: 552405.          
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usua
[...]
icers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 3



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01855/FUL  Item No: 3a 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Heworth 
Date: 27 September 2007 Parish: Heworth Planning Panel 
 
Reference: 07/01855/FUL 
Application at: Hallfield Road, York   
For: Erection of sculpture at junction of cycle path with Hallfield Road 

and James Street link road 
By: City Of York Council 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 28 September 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Erection of a community art sculpture by Ms Ailsa Magnus.  The work is 
entitled Travelling Under Your Own Steam and, according to the sculptor, is a 
whimsical celebration of our desire to travel.  It follows a wide-ranging public 
consultation exercise.  The sculpture would be 1.2m long, 0.25m wide and 1.65m 
high. It would be made of cast iron on a brick plinth. 
 
1.2 The artwork has been funded by s.106 contributions from developers in the 
Foss Islands area.  The work was commissioned in response to the construction of 
the James Street Link Road, which involved altering the route of the existing 
Sustrans cycle track and the removal of the Hallfield Road bridge.  The council 
generally encourages public art within development schemes and is facilitating 
delivery of the project.   
 
1.3 A committee site visit is to take place because an objection has been received 
and the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams  East Area (1) 0003 
 
Floodzone 2 Flood Zone 2 CONF 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 
Design 
  
CGP15A 
Development and Flood Risk 
 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 4



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01855/FUL  Item No:3a  
Page 2 of 4 

3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Internal 
Highway Network Management - No objections.  
 
3.2  External  
Heworth Planning Panel - Objection. Planning issues include: concern about 
maintenance.  The proposal does little to enhance public amenity or enhance 
understanding of the area's heritage.  The sculpture should have a clear relationship 
with the surrounding buildings.  It should be sited closer to the entrance/exit to the 
cycle path rather than as proposed, which is in the middle of a pedestrian desire line 
between Hallfield Road and the James Street link. 
Public Consultation - The consultation period expired on 14 September 2007.  No 
response.  
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Key Issues 
Visual appearance. 
Public amenity. 
Highway issues. 
 
4.2 The Application Site 
The sculpture would be located on the east side of Hallfield Road/James Street Link 
Road close to the Hallfield Road/Faber Street junction.  The sculpture would occupy 
part of a narrow landscaped area between the link road and the new footpath/cycle 
path parallel to Faber Street.  It would be entirely within the public highway 
boundary.   
 
4.3 Visual Appearance 
The quality of an individual piece of artwork is a matter of personal taste.  Therefore, 
whilst the sculpture would be in a very prominent position, the details of its 
appearance are less of a material planning consideration than for other buildings or 
structures. Nevertheless, the scale and proportions of the sculpture are in keeping 
with the character of the surrounding area.   
The sculpture would be located in a narrow landscaped strip between two existing 
public paths.  Whilst no landscaping would have to be removed the relationship 
between the sculpture, landscaping and public paths is crucial to the success of the 
overall composition.  Details of the overall arrangement should be required as a 
condition of approval. 
 
The materials - brick and cast iron - are very durable and should require little 
maintenance. Nevertheless the metal may need to be re-coated annually. 
Preparatory products should be able to remove graffiti and the sculpture could be 
power-washed if necessary.  Whilst the surface of the sculpture would appear rusty, 
this 'patina' is intended to be part of its appeal 
 
4.4 Public Amenity  
No doubt the work will attract a range of opinions and responses.  However, it is 
intended to be of public benefit and to help create a visually stimulating local 
environment.  It would be easily seen by cyclists, pedestrians and passing motorists 

Page 5



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01855/FUL  Item No:3a  
Page 3 of 4 

as well as nearby residents. But the sculpture would be at least 30m from the 
nearest dwellings and is unlikely to appear overbearing. 
 
4.5 Highway Matters 
The sculpture would be located close to the shared footpath/cycle path as it 
descends from Hallfield Road. The location would make use of a gap in the existing 
landscaping where a tree has died or been removed.  Using this space should 
encourage pedestrians to use the footpath provided yet still leave enough space 
around the sculpture for pedestrians to approach it if desired. The council's highways 
officers have no objection to the proposal.   
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Whilst the detailed design is a matter of personal taste the scale and 
character are in keeping with the character of the surrounding area.  There are no 
highway objections to the proposal, which accords with policy GP1 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
As the OS Maps have not been updated to reflect the recently built James Street link 
road a supplementary plan is attached to this application for information. Details of 
the exact location for the siting of the sculpture will be detailed by Officers at the 
meeting. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall not be carried otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the approved plans and other submitted details or as may 
otherwise be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  No development shall take place until there has been submitted and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority a  landscaping scheme, including hard and 
soft landscaping, in the vicinity of the proposed sculpture.  Any trees or plants which 
within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless alternatives are 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 

Page 6



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01855/FUL  Item No:3a  
Page 4 of 4 

 1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to visual appearance, public amenity and 
highway safety. As such the proposal complies with policy GP1 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Kevin O'Connell Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552830 
 

Page 7



T
H

E
R
O

PEW
ALK

Builder's
Yard

HALLFIELD
RO

AD

7

2
1

9

47

51

5

5a

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

Telephone: 01904 551550

1:500 13/9/2007

HALLFIELD ROAD - 07/1855/FUL

PSL

N

S

EW

Page 8



Page 9



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01606/FULM  Item No: 3b 
Page 1 of 11 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Wheldrake 
Date: 27 September 2007 Parish: Elvington Parish Council 
 
 
Reference: 07/01606/FULM 
Application at: Plot E Airfield Business Park Whitley Road Elvington York 
For: Erection of 5no. industrial units incorporating 1no. single storey 

unit block and 1no. four unit block with car parking/servicing 
courtyard and associated landscaping, 

By: W.M. Birch And Sons Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 5 October 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The proposal is for the erection of 5 two storey industrial units on a piece of land 
at the Elvington Airfield Industrial Estate. The site in question is known as Plot E and 
is the area of land immediately adjacent to the entrance to the Yorkshire Air 
Museum.  
 
1.2 The site is within an existing employment site identified within the City of York 
Deposit Draft Local Plan incorporating the 4th set of changes, approved April 2005. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP4A 
Sustainability 
  
CYNE1 
Trees,woodlands,hedgerows 
  
CYT5 
Traffic and pedestrian safety 
  
CYE3A 
Standard Employment Allocations 
  
CYGP1 
Design 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 

Agenda Item 3bPage 10



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01606/FULM  Item No: 3b 
Page 2 of 11 

3.1 INTERNAL. 
 
3.2 Network Management.  
There are no highway objections to the principle of this proposed development, 
however, it is noticed that the development will entail the "stopping up" of two areas 
of public highway and the diversion of an existing highway drain within the site. 
 
Applicant in discussion with the Highways Authority to discuss this further and 
revised plans and confirmation of details are awaited. Subject to these details being 
agreed, no objections. Amended details received 13th Sept following discussion with 
highway officer
[...]
r Museum. 
 

Page 13



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01606/FULM  Item No: 3b 
Page 5 of 11 

4.8 This is the third application for development of this type on this site in the last two 
years, the previous two having being withdrawn. In both cases there were a 
significant number of objections to the development, mostly from the Yorkshire Air 
Museum and its trustees. The main concerns rested around the impact the 
development will have on the Museum, both in terms of its setting and appearance 
and matters of highway safety. This application has been amended significantly as a 
result of these objections and discussions with the Air Museum. The main changes 
are to the layout of the units and to the access point into the site. Previously access 
was to be off Whitley Road via an entrance immediately adjacent to the Air Museum 
entrance. The layout of the units were concentrated as a long curve of buildings 
along the eastern boundary following the line of Halifax Way (the main road through 
the business park) with a single unit on the southern boundary. In this application, 
the entrance has been moved to off Halifax Way so that no traffic visiting this site will 
go down Whitley Road towards the entrance to the Air Museum. The layout has 
consequently been amended to reflect this with a block of four units now shown 
adjacent to the southern boundary and a single unit towards the northern end of the 
site.  
 
4.9 Whilst issues over site layout, access and highway safety are important material 
considerations, the site is allocated in the draft local plan as an employment site and 
therefore the principle has already been established through the due local plan 
process There is therefore an agreed expectancy on behalf of the Council that this 
site should come forward as an employment site and that industrial units will be 
erected on this site. Given this allocation, officers do not raise any objections to the 
proposed use of the site. 
 
4.10 The main issue is therefore the details of the scheme and ensuring that any 
development respects its setting next to an important leisure and tourism use and 
that it doesn't materially harm or hinder the museums objectives, appearance or 
future, or that of the area.  
 
4.11 The area in question is classified as 'Plot E' within the allocated Elvington 
Airfield Business Park area and remains the only undeveloped area within this 
allocation. It is also the most sensitive given its position next to the air museum and 
at the most northerly end of the site closest to Elvington Lane. It will be the first site 
one sees when turning into the Business Park onto Halifax Way from Elvington Lane.  
 
4.12 The position of the site is such that there is bound to be some visual impact 
from any scheme of this kind, however modest it may be. The key issue is to 
minimize this as much as possible. The most sensitive part of the site is the northern 
end closest to Elvington Lane and close to the junction of Halifax Way and Whitley 
Road. Many of the objectors to the previous schemes expressed concerns about the 
impact of the development on the setting of the entrance to the Air Museum which 
will put visitors off visiting the attraction. Whilst officers didn't necessarily concur with 
this view it is agreed that this area is important visually and any proposed 
development should maintain some openness close to the junction of Whitley Road 
and Halifax Way, both in terms of basic good design practices and so as to maintain 
a degree of visual separation between the Air Museum and this site.  
 
4.13 At the moment the site is a largely overgrown, somewhat derelict looking site 
which is not particularly well maintained. A small storage type building stands close 

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01606/FULM  Item No: 3b 
Page 6 of 11 

to the southern boundary and this is to be demolished as part of this proposal. The 
proposed four unit block will occupy the footprint of
[...]
r(s). 
 
A validation report shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority, detailing sample locations and contaminant concentrations prior to any 
development commencing on site. 
 
Any contamination detected during site works that has not been considered within 
the remedial strategy shall be reported to the local planning authority.  Any 
remediation for this contamination shall be agreed with the local planning authority 
and fully implemented prior to any further development of the site. 
 
Reason: To protect human health and the wider environment. 
 
12  Details of all machinery, plant and equipment to be installed in or located on 
the use hereby permitted, which is audible outside of the site boundary when in use, 
shall be submitted to the local planning authority for approval.  These details shall 
include maximum sound levels (LAmax(f)) and average sound levels (LAeq), octave 
band noise levels and any proposed noise mitigation measures.  All such approved 
machinery, plant and equipment shall not be used on the site except in accordance 
with the prior written approval of the local planning authority.  The machinery, plant 
or equipment and any approved noise mitigation measures shall be fully 
implemented and operational before the proposed use first opens and shall be 
appropriately maintained thereafter. 
  
Reason: To protect the amenity of the local residents 
 
13  ARCH2  Watching brief required  
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 

Page 19



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01606/FULM  Item No: 3b 
Page 11 of 11 

 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to allocated industrial land, highway safety, ecology, 
protected trees, design and appearance and sustainability. As such the proposal 
complies with  Policies E3a, E3a.2, GP1, GP4A and NE1 of the City of York Draft 
Local Plan incorporating the 4th set changes approved April 2005. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Matthew Parkinson Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552405 
 

Page 20



Elvington Common

Drain

H
A

L
IF

A
X

W
A

Y

W
H

IT
LE

Y
R

O
AD

1
2

6

7

1
2

Buccaneer
Court

El Sub Sta

H
A

R
R

IE
R

C
O

U
R

T

Drain

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

Telephone: 01904 551550

1:1250 13/9/2007

ELVINGTON AIRFIELD - 07/1606/FULM

PSL

N

S

EW

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01886/FUL  Item No: 3c 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Fishergate 
Date: 27 September 2007 Parish: Fishergate Planning Panel 
 
Reference: 07/01886/FUL 
Application at: The Coach House Fulford Chase York YO10 4QP  
For: Single storey flat roof rear extension 
By: John Harrington 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 2 October 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 It is proposed to erect a single storey extension to the side of the Coach House, 
a single storey outbuilding on the site of the former Gimcrack Public House 
redevelopment site and which itself has planning permission for its conversion into a 
house. The extension is to the northern elevation projecting towards the boundary 
with 292 Fulford Road.  
 
1.2 The site is within the Fulford Road Conservation area. 
 
1.3 The application is before the Committee at the request of the local member. The 
reason given for this request is that the proposal is a significant departure from the 
scheme approved for this development. The retention of the Coach House in as near 
its original form as possible was 
[...]
area around the proposed patio and sun room. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  PLANS1  Approved plans  
 
 3  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of all external 
materials, including brickwork, roof materials, joinery and rainwater goods, to be 
used on the extension shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development.  All windows and 
doors should be of timber construction and the existing rainwater pipes should be 
reused or replaced with cast-iron pipes where necessary.  The development shall be 
carried out using the approved materials. 
  
Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive appearance given the historic 
importance of the building and its location in the Fulford Road Conservation Area. 
 
 4  Details of boundary treatment on the northern boundary with no. 292 Fulford 
Road shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and shall be provided on site before the dwelling as a whole is first occupied.  
  
Reason:  In the interests of the residential amenity and privacy of neighbours and 
future occupants of the dwelling. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to visual amenity, the Fulford Road conservation area, 
protected trees and residential amenity. As such the proposal complies with Policies 
H9 and E4 of the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 
1995) and Policies HE2, HE3, H7 and T13 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Matthew Parkinson Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552405 
 

Page 26



BROADWAY WEST

15

27

LB

16.2m

3
0
6

2
9
8

3

4

2

1
5
3

1
6
5

W
E

S
T

F
IE

L
D

D
R

IV
E

12
22

2
1
4

24

39

27

1
3

1

24

15.5m

F
U

L
F

O
R

D
R

O
A

D

2
9
2

2
9
6

2

El

Sub

Sta

1
5
1

1
4
7

2

Homeyork

House

20

2
8

Ousefield

14.9m

BM 15.17m

Tennis Court

2
8
6

1
4
5

1
3
7

1
3
5

1
1a

2

1

1c

5

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

Telephone: 01904 551550

1:1250 13/9/2007PSL

131

N

S

EWTHE COACH HOUSE, FULFORD ROAD - 07/01886

The Coach House

The Gimcrack Hotel

(PH)

Page 27


	Agenda
	
	About CYC Meetings

	3a Hallfield Road, York (07/01855/FUL)
	Hallfield Rd plan 1
	Hallfield Rd supp plan

	3b Plot E Airfield Business Park, Whitley Road, Elvington, York (07/01606/FULM)
	Elvington Business Pk plan

	3c The Coach House, Fulford Chase, York (07/01886/FUL)
	Coach Hse, plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), CREGAN (VICE-
CHAIR), DOUGLAS, FIRTH, KING, VASSIE 
(EXCEPT FOR AGENDA ITEM 3C), WISEMAN, 
MORLEY (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR HYMAN), PIERCE 
(AS SUBSTITUTE FOR FUNNELL) AND D'AGORNE 
(AS SUBSTITUTE FOR TAYLOR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FUNNELL, HYMAN AND TAYLOR 

 
39. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  
Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

Hallfield Road, York  
 

Councillors Moore, Pierce 
and Wiseman 

As an objection has 
been received and the 
application is 
recommended for 
approval 
 

Plot E Airfield Business 
Park, Whitley Road, 
Elvington, York 
 

Councillors Moore, Pierce, 
Vassie and Wiseman 

To familiarise 
themselves with the site 
and to assess the impact 
on the Air Museum 
 

 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Vassie declared a personal prejudicial interest in item 3a 
(Hallfield Road, York) as the Executive Member for Leisure & Culture.  He 
left the room and took no part in the discussion and decision on this item. 
 
Councillor Moore declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 3b 
(Plot E, Airfield Business Park, Whitley Road, Elvington, York) as one of 
the trustees of the Yorkshire Air Museum was known to him. 
 
Councillor Wiseman declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 3b 
(Plot E, Airfield Business Park, Whitley Road, Elvington, York) as the chair 
of the board of trustees of the Yorkshire Air Museum was known to her. 
 



Councillor Pierce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 3b 
(Plot E, Airfield Business Park, Whitley Road, Elvington, York) as a former 
pilot. 
 
Councillor Morley declared a personal prejudicial interest in item 3b (Plot 
E, Airfield Business Park, Whitley Road, Elvington, York) as he was the 
solicitor for one of the objectors.  He left the room and took no part in the 
discussion and decision on this item. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal  non-prejudicial interest in item 3c 
(The Coach House, Fulford Chase, York) as he had objected to previous 
applications on the site, which had affected his property, and confirmed 
that this application did not affect his property. 
 

41. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak, under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

42. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable  Development), relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy 
considerations and setting out the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

42a. Hallfield Road, York (07/01855/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by City of York Council, 
for the erection of a sculpture at the junction of a cycle path with Hallfield 
Road and James Street link road. 
 
Some Members expressed concern regarding the visual appearance of the 
sculpture and officers advised the quality of an individual piece of artwork 
was a matter of personal taste, rather than a planning consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions 

listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, 

subject to the conditions listed, would not cause undue harm 
to interests of acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to visual appearance, public amenity and highway 
safety. As such the proposal complies with policy GP1 of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
42b. Plot E Airfield Business Park, Whitley Road, Elvington, York 

(07/01606/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application, submitted by W. M. Birch and 
Sons Ltd., for the erection of 5 no. industrial units incorporating 1 no. single 



storey unit block and 1 no. four unit block with car parking/servicing 
courtyard and associated landscaping. 
 
A copy of the case officer’s update had been circulated to Members.  It 
reported receipt of three further letters of objection and a letter from the 
Yorkshire Air Museum.  It also provided additional comments from the 
Council’s Landscaping Officer and wording for a revised condition 9, 
relating to protection of trees.  The case officer also verbally reported that 
the Council’s Network Management section had requested the inclusion of 
a number of highways conditions and an informative.  Copies of the most 
recent version of the plans were circulated to Members. 
 
Representations were received in objection to the application, from the 
Director of the Yorkshire Air Museum, and in support of the application 
from the applicant.  The Director of the Yorkshire Air Museum also 
circulated a photographic plan of the site. 
 
Members expressed concerns about the height and dominance of the 
proposed building in relation to the Air Museum, and its design, given that 
it was a landmark site at the Museum’s entrance.  They also expressed the 
view that innovative features needed to be incorporated to reduce run-off 
and therefore the risk of flooding. 
 
Councillor Vassie moved and Councillor D’Agorne seconded a motion to 
refuse the application, on the grounds of harm to visual amenity through 
overdominance of the proposed building on the entrance to the Air 
Museum.  On being put to the vote, this motion was lost. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred. 
 
REASON: To address the issues raised relating to height and 

dominance, design and reduction of run-off. 
 

42c. The Coach House, Fulford Chase, York (07/01886/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by John Harrington, for a 
single storey flat roof rear extension. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions 

listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, 

subject to the conditions listed, would not cause undue harm 
to interests of acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to visual amenity, the Fulford Road conservation 
area, protected trees and residential amenity. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies H9 and E4 of the North 
Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 
1995) and Policies HE2, HE3, H7 and T13 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
R MOORE 
Chair  
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm. 


